or financial position for any future date or period. The statements do not reflect cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements expected to result
from the Company’s acquisition of Eveready or the costs to achieve any such cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements. The

94

5 8

Table of Contents

statements reflect the Company’s preliminary estimates of the allocation of the purchase price for the acquisition of Eveready based upon available
information and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances, and actual results could differ materially from these
anticipated results. The final allocation of the purchase price will be determined after completion of the acquisition and will be based on the final purchase
price, as it may be adjusted in accordance with the acquisition agreement, and the valuation of Eveready’s tangible and identifiable intangible assets
acquired and liabilities assumed.

95

Table of Contents

CLEAN HARBORS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2009

(U.S. dollars in thousands)

Clean
Harbors Eveready

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3

Pro Forma
(see Note 5)

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  255,407 $  4,064 $  (31,408) (a) $  228,063
Marketable securities 484 — —

484
Accounts receivable, net 148,610 91,915 (4,841) (b) 235,684
Unbilled accounts receivable 6,381 — 4,841 (b) 11,222
Deferred costs 5,691 — —

5,691
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,402 2,706 —

13,108
Supplies inventories 27,938 9,281 —

37,219
Deferred tax asset 12,324 — —

12,324
Total current assets 467,237 107,966 (31,408)

543,795
Property, plant and equipment, net 312,637 270,149 —

582,786
Other assets:

Long-term investments 6,483 — —

6,483
Deferred financing costs 2,308 — 8,232 (b),(c) 10,540
Goodwill 30,580 19,832 608 (d) 51,020
Permits and other intangibles, net 71,056 34,301 —

105,357
Deferred tax assets 5,726 — —

5,726
Other 2,553 1,355 (1,290) (b) 2,618

Total other assets 118,706 55,488 7,550

181,744
Total assets $  898,580 $  433,603 $  (23,858)

$  1,308,325

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

96

Table of Contents

CLEAN HARBORS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

AS OF JUNE 30, 2009

(U.S. dollars in thousands)

Clean Harbors Eveready

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 3

Pro Forma
(see Note 5)

Current liabilities:

Uncashed checks $  5,019 $  — $  —

$  5,019
Current portion of long-term debt 52,889 1,290 (54,179) (g) —
Current portion of capital lease obligations 176 4,145 (2,600) (h) 1,721
Accounts payable 54,939 41,259 (10,176) (b),(h) 86,022
Deferred revenue 23,566 — —

23,566
Accrued expenses 55,911 — 15,109 (b),(e) 71,020
Current portion of closure, post-closure and remedial

liabilities 22,400 502 —

22,902
Income taxes payable — 491 —

491
Total current liabilities 214,900 47,687 (51,846)

210,741
Other liabilities:

Closure and post-closure liabilities, less current
portion 24,982 2,151 —

27,133
Remedial liabilities, less current portion 133,456 — —

133,456
Long-term obligations, less current maturities — 144,787 147,320 (b),(g) 292,107
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 259 15,842 (8,987) (h) 7,114
Convertible debentures — 42,099 (42,099) (f) —
Unrecognized tax benefits and other long-term

liabilities 76,792 7,714 —

84,506
Total other liabilities 235,489 212,593 96,234

544,316
Non-controlling interest — 3,936 —

3,936
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 355,264 87,905 30,952 (i) 474,121
Treasury stock (1,893) — —

(1,893)
Shares held under employee participation plan — (1,193) (1,131) (i) (2,324)
Contributed surplus — 332 (332) (i) —
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,042 — —

4,042
Accumulated earnings (deficit) 90,778 82,343 (97,735) (i),(h) 75,386

Total Clean Harbors and Eveready stockholders’
equity 448,191 169,387 (68,246)

549,332
Total liabilities, non-controlling interest and

stockholders’ equity $  898,580 $  433,603 $  (23,858)

$  1,308,325

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

97

Table of Contents

CLEAN HARBORS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Clean Harbors Eveready

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4

Pro Forma

(Audited)
(Unaudited — see

Note 5)

Revenues $  1,030,713 $  613,845 $  (210) (j) $  1,644,348
Costs of revenues (exclusive of items shown

separately below) 707,820 439,599 (210) (j) 1,147,209
Selling, general and administrative expenses 159,674 72,403 (901) (k),(l) 231,176
Accretion of environmental liabilities 10,776 — 149 (k) 10,925
Depreciation and amortization 44,471 47,573 (149) (k) 91,895
Income from operations 107,972 54,270 901

163,143
Other expense (119) — (226) (k) (345)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment — (226) 226 (k) —
Stock-based compensation — 1,209 (1,209) (k) —
Gain on foreign exchange — 1,452 (1,452) (k) —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (5,473) — —

(5,473)
Impairment of long-lived assets — (95,522) —

(95,522)
Interest expense, net (8,403) (18,596) 1,881 (m) (25,118)
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and

non-controlling interest 93,977 (57,413) 121

36,685
Provision for income taxes 36,491 5,706 40 (n) 42,237
Net income (loss) 57,486 (63,119) 81

(5,552)
Income attributable to non-controlling interest — 774 —

774
Net income (loss) attributable to Clean Harbors and

Eveready $  57,486 $  (63,893) $  81

$  (6,326)

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $  2.56 $  (3.42) $  —

$  (0.25)
Diluted income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders $  2.51 $  (3.42) $  —

$  (0.25)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 22,465 18,276 (15,882)

24,859
Weighted average common shares outstanding plus

potentially dilutive common shares 22,866 18,276 (15,882)

25,260

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

98

Table of Contents

CLEAN HARBORS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Clean Harbors Eveready

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4

Pro Forma
(see Note 5)

Revenues $  421,643 $  231,769 $  (50) (j) $  653,362
Costs of revenues (exclusive of items shown separately

below) 289,767 170,031 (50) (j) 459,748
Selling, general and administrative expenses 75,147 29,932 812 (k),(l) 105,891
Accretion of environmental liabilities 5,284 — 86 (k) 5,370
Depreciation and amortization 24,302 23,049 (86) (k) 47,265
Income from operations 27,143 8,757 (812)

35,088
Other income 44 — 161 (k) 205
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment — 161 (161) (k) —
Stock-based compensation — (174) 174 (k) —
Loss on foreign exchange — (559) 559 (k) —
Interest expense, net (2,989) (6,431) (4,620) (k) (14,040)
Income before provision for income taxes 24,198 1,754 (4,699)

21,253
Provision for income taxes 10,619 974 (1,546) (n) 10,047
Net income 13,579 780 (3,153)

11,206
Income attributable to non-controlling interest — 158 —

158
Net income attributable to Clean Harbors and Eveready $  13,579 $  622 $  (3,153)

$  11,048

Earnings per share

Basic income attributable to common stockholders $  0.57 $  0.03 $  —

$  0.42
Diluted income attributable to common stockholders $  0.57 $  0.03 $  —

$  0.42

Weighted average common shares outstanding 23,763 18,097 (15,705)

26,155
Weighted average common shares outstanding plus

potentially dilutive common shares 23,876 18,097 (15,705)

[…]

2.631%, which decreased interest expense by $1.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2008 and increased interest expense by
$5.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2009, respectively, assuming extinguishment of substantially all of Clean Harbors’
and Eveready’s previously outstanding debt (excluding certain capital leases).

103

Table of Contents

2.   Record an adjustment to interest expense to eliminate interest expense of $0.7 million and $0.4 million for the year ended

December 31, 2008 and six months ended June 30, 2009, respectively, related to certain Eveready capital leases that were
extinguished.

n)   Represents the pro forma tax effect of the above adjustments at an estimated combined statutory tax rate of 33.0% and 32.9% for the year

ended December 31, 2008 and the six months ended June 30, 2009, respectively.

104

Table of Contents

5. Financial Statement Information Relating to Eveready

EVEREADY CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2009

(U.S. dollars in thousands)

Canadian
GAAP

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

Notes

Adjusted
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  4,064 $  — $  4,064
Accounts receivable, net 91,915 — 91,915
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,706 — 2,706
Supplies inventories 9,281 — 9,281

Total current assets 107,966 — 107,966
Property, plant and equipment, net 270,149 — 270,149

Other assets:
Goodwill 24,458 (4,626) (c) 19,832
Permits and other intangibles, net 36,526 (2,225) (a) 34,301
Other 1,355 — 1,355

62,339 (6,851) 55,488
Total assets $ 440,454 $ (6,851) $ 433,603

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,290 $ — $ 1,290
Current portion of capital lease obligations 4,145 — 4,145
Accounts payable 41,259 — 41,259
Current portion of closure, post-closure and remedial

liabilities 502 — 502
Income taxes payable 491 — 491

Total current liabilities 47,687 — 47,687
Other liabilities:

Closure and post-closure liabilities, less current portion 2,151 — 2,151
Long-term obligations, less current maturities 144,787 — 144,787
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 15,842 — 15,842
Convertible debentures 38,830 3,269 (b) 42,099
Unrecognized tax benefits and other long-term liabilities 9,145 (1,431) (c) 7,714
Non-controlling interest 606 (606) (d) —

Total other liabilities 211,361 1,232 212,593
Non-controlling interest — 3,936 (d),(e) 3,936
Shareholders’ equity:

Shareholders’ capital 302,925 (215,020) (f) 87,905
Shares held under Eveready employee participation plan (6,786) 5,593 (f) (1,193)
Equity component of convertible debentures 6,903 (6,903) (b) —
Contributed surplus 4,829 (4,497) (f) 332
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (126,465) 208,808 (a),(b),(c),(d),(f) 82,343

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) 181,406 (12,019) 169,387
Total liabilities, non-controlling interest and

shareholders’ equity (deficit) $  440,454 $  (6,851) $  433,603

105

Table of Contents

EVEREADY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(in U.S. dollars, in thousands)

Canadian

GAAP
U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

Notes

Adjusted
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues $  613,845 $  — $  613,845
Costs of revenues 439,599 — 439,599
Selling, general and administrative expenses 72,272 131 (a) 72,403
Depreciation and amortization 47,573 — 47,573
Income from operations 54,401 (131) 54,270
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (226) — (226)
Stock-based compensation (2,934) 4,143 (f) 1,209
Gain on foreign exchange 1,452 — 1,452
Impairment of long-lived assets (85,236) (10,286) (d) (95,522)
Interest expense, net (19,964) 1,368 (b) (18,596)
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest (52,507) (4,906) (57,413)
Provision for income taxes 6,570 (864) (c) 5,706
Net loss (59,077) (4,042) (e) (63,119)
Earnings attributable to non-controlling interest 774 — (e) 774
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to Eveready $  (59,851) $  (4,042) (e) $  (63,893)

EVEREADY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF (LOSS) EARNINGS AND COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)

INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

(in U.S. dollars, in thousands)

Canadian
GAAP

U.S. GAAP
Adjustments

Notes

Adjusted
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenues $  231,769 $  — $  231,769
Costs of revenues 170,031 — 170,031
Selling, general and administrative expenses 29,842 90 (a) 29,932
Depreciation and amortization 23,049 — 23,049
Income from operations 8,847 (90) 8,757
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 161 — 161
Stock-based compensation (1,173) 999 (f) (174)
Loss on foreign exchange (559) — (559)
Interest expense, net (7,097) 666 (b) (6,431)
Loss on redeemable put option (2,231) 2,231 (d) —
(Loss) earnings before income taxes and non-controlling interest (2,052) 3,806 1,754
Provision for income taxes 877 97 (c) 974
Net (loss) earnings (2,929) 3,709 (e) 780
Earnings attributable to non-controlling interest 158 — (e) 158
Net (loss) earnings and comprehensive income attributable to

Eveready $  (3,087) $  3,709 (e) $  622

106

Table of Contents

Notes to the financial statement information relating to Eveready:

a)   Deferred development costs

According to the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) Handbook Section 3064 Goodwill and Intangible Assets, the costs
of research must be expensed in the period incurred and development costs meeting prescribed criteria should be deferred to future periods.
Under U.S. GAAP, pursuant to Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 2, Accounting for Research and Development
Costs, research and development costs are expensed as they are incurred, unless covered by separate standards.